

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

-----	:	X
	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
THE CONTAINER STORE GROUP, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 24-90627 (ARP)
	:	
Debtors. ¹	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----	:	X

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
(I) APPROVAL OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND
(II) CONFIRMATION OF THE FIRST AMENDED PREPACKAGED JOINT
PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF THE CONTAINER STORE GROUP, INC. AND
ITS DEBTOR AFFILIATES UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

¹ The Debtors in these cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor's taxpayer identification number, are: The Container Store Group, Inc. (5401); The Container Store, Inc. (6981); C Studio Manufacturing Inc. (4763); C Studio Manufacturing LLC (5770); and TCS Gift Card Services, LLC (7975). The Debtors' mailing address is 500 Freeport Parkway, Coppell, TX 75019.



249062725012300000000006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. Background.....	3
A. The Transaction Support Agreement.....	3
B. The Solicitation Process and Voting Results.....	4
C. Non-Voting Classes	7
D. Service of Combined Notice and Publication.....	8
E. Plan Supplement and Proposed Combined Order.....	8
II. OVERVIEW OF THE PLAN.....	9
III. LIMITED OBJECTIONS RECEIVED	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Approval of the Disclosure Statement is Warranted.....	13
A. Creditors Received Sufficient Notice of the Hearing and Objection Deadline for Approval of the Disclosure Statement.	13
B. The Disclosure Statement Satisfies the Requirements of the Bankruptcy Code and Should Be Approved.....	15
C. The Debtors’ Prepetition Solicitation of Votes Complied With the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and the Solicitation Procedures Order.	17
1. The Disclosure Statement Demonstrates That the Debtors Complied With Applicable Non-bankruptcy Law With Respect to the Prepetition Solicitation.....	18
2. The Ballot Used to Solicit Holders of Claims Entitled to Vote on the Plan Complied with the Bankruptcy Rules.	19
3. The Voting Record Date Complied with the Bankruptcy Rules and the Solicitation Procedures Order.	20
4. The Debtors’ Solicitation Period Complied with Bankruptcy Rule 3018 and the Solicitation Procedures Order.	21

	<u>Page</u>
5. The Debtors’ Vote Tabulation Was Appropriate and Complied with the Solicitation Procedures Order.	21
6. Waiver of Certain Solicitation Package Mailings Is Reasonable and Appropriate and Complied with the Solicitation Procedures Order.	21
7. Solicitation of the Plan Complied with the Bankruptcy Code and Was in Good Faith.	22
II. The Plan Meets the Requirements For Confirmation Under Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.	23
A. The Plan Complies with All Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).	23
1. The Classification of Claims and Interests in the Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.	24
2. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1123(a).	26
3. The Plan Complies With the Discretionary Provisions of Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.	31
4. The Assumption or Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases Under the Plan Are Appropriate Pursuant to Section 365 and Section 1123(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.	32
5. Assumption of the Transaction Support Agreement and Payment of the Premiums and Fees Thereunder Is Appropriate.	35
6. The Plan Complies With Section 1123(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.	36
7. The Plan’s Release, Exculpation, and Injunction Provisions Comply With the Bankruptcy Code.	37
a. The Debtor Release Complies With the Bankruptcy Code and Is Appropriate.	37
b. <i>The Consensual Third-Party Release Complies With the Bankruptcy Code and Is Appropriate.</i>	42
c. The Exculpation Provision Complies With the Bankruptcy Code and is Appropriate.	50
d. The Injunction Provision and Gatekeeping Provision Comply With the Bankruptcy Code and is Appropriate.	52

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Debtors Have Complied With the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	53
C. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).	54
D. The Plan Provides That Payments Made by the Debtors for Services or Costs and Expenses Are Subject to Approval – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	56
E. The Debtors Have Disclosed All Necessary Information Regarding the Debtors’ Directors and Officers and Insiders – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).	57
F. The Plan Does Not Contain Any Rate Changes Subject to the Jurisdiction of Any Governmental Regulatory Commission – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	59
G. The Plan is in the Best Interests of Creditors – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	59
H. Acceptance of Impaired Voting Class –11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).	60
I. The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	61
J. At Least One Impaired Class Has Accepted the Plan – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	62
K. The Plan is Feasible – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).	62
L. All Statutory Fees Have Been or Will Be Paid – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	64
M. The Debtors Do Not Have Any Retiree Benefit Obligations – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).	65
N. Sections 1129(a)(14)-(a)(16) of the Bankruptcy Code Are Inapplicable.	65
O. Section 1129(b): The Plan Satisfies the “Cramdown” Requirements	65
1. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly	66
2. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable.....	69
P. The Plan Is Not an Attempt to Avoid Tax Obligations – 11 U.S.C. § 1129(d).	70
Q. The Waiver of a Stay of the Combined Order Is Appropriate.....	70
III. The Objections Should Be Overruled.....	71
A. The Objectors’ Reliance on <i>Purdue</i> is Misplaced	71

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Scope of the Third-Party Release is Appropriate	75
C. The Exculpation Provision, Injunction Provision and Gatekeeping Provision Are Each Consistent with Fifth Circuit Law and Plans Confirmed in this District	76
CONCLUSION.....	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

In re 203 N. LaSalle St. Ltd. P’ship,
 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995), *rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship*, 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....66

In re 11,111, Inc.,
 117 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)66

Ad Hoc Group of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro S.A.B. de C.V. (In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.),
 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)42

In re Am. Solar King Corp.,
 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....1

In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P’ship,
 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997)66

In re Apex Oil Co.,
 118 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990).....57

In re Applegate Prop., Ltd.,
 133 B.R. 827 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1991).....15

Applewood Chair Co. v. Three Rivers Planning & Dev. Dist. (In re Applewood Chair Co.),
 203 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 2000)45

In re Aztec Co.,
 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989).....66

Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship,
 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....58, 69

Bank of New York Trust Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pacific Lumber Co.),
 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)42, 51

In re Beyond.com Corp.,
 289 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2003)57

In re Bigler LP,
442 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010)37

In re Bowles,
48 B.R. 502 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985).....66

Brite v. Sun Country Dev. (In re Sun Country Dev.),
764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)54

In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.,
111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....67

Cadle Co. v. Mims (In re Moore),
608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010)37

In re Camp Arrowhead, Ltd.,
451 B.R. 678 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2011).....42, 51, 76

In re CJ Holding Co.,
597 B.R. 597 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....42, 76

Cole v. Nabors Corporate Servs., Inc. (In re CJ Holding Co.),
597 B.R. 608-09 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....71

In re Conseco Inc.,
301 B.R. 525 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)49, 73

In re Davis Offshore, L.P.,
644 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2011)22

In re Diamond Sports Grp., LLC,
No. 23-90116 (CML) (Bankr. S.D.Tex. Nov. 18, 2024)72

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.,
138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....53, 59

In re Eagle Bus Mfg., Inc.,
134 B.R. 584 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991), *aff'd sub nom NLRB v. Greyhound
Lines (In re Eagle Bus. Mfg.)*, 158 B.R. 421 (S.D. Tex. 1993)23, 33

In re Energy & Expl. Partners, Inc.,
No. 15-44931 (RFN) (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 21, 2016)43, 45

Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.),
62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)42

Fin. Sec. Assurance Inc. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship (In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship),
 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997)54, 62, 63

Floyd v. Hefner,
 No. H-03-5693, 2006 WL 2844245 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2006).....15

FOMPuerto Rico S.E. v. Dr. Barnes Eyecenter Inc.,
 255 Fed. App’x 909 (5th Cir. 2007)45

In re Food City, Inc.,
 110 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990).....54

Matter of Foster Mortg. Corp.,
 68 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995)41

In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.,
 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996)66

In re General Homes Corp.,
 134 B.R. 853 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991)37, 38

In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.,
 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....68

In re Granite Broad. Corp.,
 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....69

In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,
 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)63

Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024).....71

Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II),
 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 992 (1993).....22, 24, 62

In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,
 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....37

Hernandez v. Larry Miller Roofing, Inc.,
 628 Fed. App’x 281 (5th Cir. 2016)45

In re Hunt,
 146 B.R. 178 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1992).....13

In re Idearc, Inc.,
 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).....23, 33

In re Independence Contract Drilling, Inc.,
 No. 24-90612 (ARP) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2025) [Docket No. 127].....71, 73, 76

In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC,
 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)49, 73

In re Intrum AB et al.,
 No. 24-90575 (CML) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2024) [Docket No. 275].....72

In re Invitae Corp. et al.,
 No. 24-11362 (MBK) (Bankr. D.N.J. July 23, 2024)73

In re J.D. Mfg., Inc.,
 2008 WL 4533690 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2008).....15

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....66, 67

In re Lakeside Global II Ltd.,
 116 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)12, 62

In re Landing Assocs.,
 157 B.R. 791 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1993).....57, 62

In re Landmark at Plaza Park, Ltd.,
 7 B.R. 653 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1980)63

In re Lone Star Utils. LLC,
 2014 WL 4629129 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 2014).....12

*Lubrizol Enters., Inc. v. Richmond Metal Finishers (In re Richmond Metal
 Finishers, Inc.)*,
 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1057 (1986).....33

Mabey v. Southwestern Elec. Power Co. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.),
 150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998)15, 54, 56

In re Mayer Pollock Steel Corp.,
 174 B.R. 414 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994)62

In re McCommas LFG Processing Partners, LP,
 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4053 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....56

In re Metrocraft Publ’g Servs., Inc.,
 39 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1984)16

In re Mirant Corp.,
2007 WL 1258932 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2007).....24

In re Mirant Corp.,
348 B.R. 725 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....37, 39

Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,
139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....33

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....13

*NexPoint Advisors, L.P., et al. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland
Capital Mgmt., L.P.)*,
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)52, 77

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco (In re Bildisco),
465 U.S. 513 (1984).....33, 54

Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,
485 U.S. 197 (1988).....39

In re Nuverra Env’t Sols., Inc.,
590 B.R. 75 (D. Del. 2018).....68

In re Nuverra Env’t Sols., Inc.,
No. 17-10949 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. July 24, 2017).....68

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power Coop. (In re Cajun
Elec. Power Coop.)*,
119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)37

*Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Greystone III Joint Venture (In re Greystone III
Joint Venture)*,
995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991)23

In re Phx. Petroleum,
278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)16

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
2010 WL 200000 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2010).....51

In re Placid Oil Co.,
753 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2014)13

In re Prussia Assocs.,
322 B.R. 572 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005)63

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....50

Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf,
815 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1987)45

Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank, N.A.,
762 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985)33

In re Rivera Echevarria,
129 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1991).....67

In re Robertshaw US Holding Corp.,
662 B.R. 300 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2024)43, 71, 73

In re Robertshaw US Holding Corp.,
No. 24-90052 (CML) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2024)72

In re Rusty Jones, Inc.,
110 B.R. 362 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1990)57

Sequa Corp. v. Christopher (In re Christopher),
28 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 1994)13

In re Sherwood Square Assoc.,
107 B.R. 872 (Bankr. D. Md. 1989)57

In re Star Ambulance Serv. LLC,
540 B.R. 251 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2015)12, 59

In re Stratford Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,
145 B.R. 689 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1992)57

In re Temple Zion,
125 B.R. 910 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991)63

In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.,
844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988)15

In re Tex. Tamale Co., Inc.,
219 B.R. 732 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1998)13

Toibb v. Radloff,
501 U.S. 157 (1991).....54

In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.,
37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....57, 63

In re Transcon. Energy Corp.,
764 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1985)41

In re U.S. Brass Corp.,
194 B.R. 420 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1996)15, 16

United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.,
462 U.S. 198 (1983).....54

In re Vroom, Inc.,
No. 24-90571 (CML) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2025).....72, 73

In re Wesco Aircraft Holdings, Inc.,
No. 23-90611 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2025).....72

In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.,
371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....42, 45

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....54

STATUTES

11 U.S.C.

§ 157(b)(2)(L)50

§ 365(a)32

§ 365(b)(1)35, 36

§ 510(b).....39

§ 1122(a)23, 24, 25

§ 1123(a)25

§ 1123(a)(1)25

§ 1123(a)(2)25

§ 1123(a)(3)26

§ 1123(a)(4)26

§ 1123(a)(5)26, 27, 28

§ 1123(a)(6)28, 29

§ 1123(a)(7)29, 30

§ 1123(b).....30, 31, 36

§ 1123(b)(1)-(3)30

§ 1123(b)(2)31

§ 1123(b)(3)(A).....37

§ 1123(b)(6)30, 31

§ 1123(d).....35

§ 1125(a)(1)15

§ 1125(e)22

§ 1125(g).....17

§ 1126(c)60

§ 1126(f).....60

§ 1127(a)	1
§ 1129(a)(1)	23, 52
§ 1129(a)(2)	52, 53
§ 1129(a)(3)	50, 53, 54, 55
§ 1129(a)(4)	55, 56
§ 1129(a)(5)	56, 57
§ 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)	56
§ 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii)	57, 58
§ 1129(a)(5)(B)	56
§ 1129(a)(6)	58
§ 1129(a)(7)	58, 59
§ 1129(a)(8)	60
§ 1129(a)(9)	61
§ 1129(a)(10)	61, 62
§ 1129(a)(11)	62, 64
§ 1129(a)(12)	64
§ 1129(a)(13)	64
§ 1129(b)	65
§ 1129(b)(1)	22, 65, 66
§ 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)	69
§ 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii)	69
§ 1129(d)	69
15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(2)	18

RULES

FED. R. BANKR. P.

2002(b)	13
3017(a)	13
3017(D)	19
3018(B)	20
3018(c)	19
3019(A)	1

TREATISES

7 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed.)	53, 57, 69
--	------------

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R.

§ 230.501 <i>et seq.</i>	18
§ 230.506	18
§ 230.901 <i>et seq.</i>	18
§ 230.903	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. REP. No. 95-595 (1977).....23, 53
S. REP. No. 95-989 (1978)23, 53
